Republic of the Philippines **CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA** Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-624** CONCURRED: DISTRICT/1: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO BIAZON TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH MS. ALYSSA CAYMO VALDEZ AND ACTIVE COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO ATHLETIC VENTURES INC. (AV 360) FOR THE SPONSORSHIP OF A THREE (3) -DAY YOUTH VOLLEYBALL PROGRAM AT THE MUNTINLUPA SPORTS COMPLEX COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro CONN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga RACHEL C. ARCIAGA COUN. ATTY. Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa marien Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo COUN, JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon, Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon, Coun. Allen F. Ampaya COUN. TING D. NIEFES DISTRICT 2: WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act 7160 or the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that, "Every local government COUN. MARK LESTER unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, COUN. FRANCIS VAN T. BAGATSING and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare"; COUN. ENGR. MANERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. WHEREAS, Section 22(c), Supra, further provide that, "unless otherwise provided in this Code, no contract may be entered into by m Ma COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C RONGAVILLA the Local Chief Executive in behalf of the local government unit without prior authorization by the Sanggunian concerned; COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO WHEREAS, the same Code provides, "Local government units may enter into joint ventures and such other cooperative arrangements with people's and nongovernmental organizations to engage in the delivery of certain basic services, capability-building **COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ** and livelihood projects, and to develop local enterprises designed to improve productivity and income, diversify agriculture, spur rural COUN BODDLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR industrialization, promote ecological balance, and enhance the economic and social well-being of the people."; COUN. ALLENE AMPAYA WHEREAS, Ms Alyssa Caymo Valdez, an exemplary athlete LPB Preside ha whose skill and talent in the field of volleyball is known locally and 1 internationally, would share her gifts by way of granting opportunities to ABADILLA COUN. JONAS ANGEL the underprivileged children by getting them into sports which may SK Federation F broaden their prospects into a good life; People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Muntinlupa

Nakakaproud!

DISTRICT/1: COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ COUN PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA morneyl VEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TABEFA COUN, ALLAN REY A. CAMILON COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT COUN. TING D. NIEFES DISTRICT 2: COUN. MARK LES COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING COUN. ENGR. MANERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. COUN. ENGR.MARIS ONGAVILLA COUN, ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO COUN, CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ COUN ROBOLFO W MOLDEZ, JR EN F. AMPAYA COUN. ALL LPB Pre sid a COUN. JONAS ANGELO L ABADILLA SK Federation Areside

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-624

WHEREAS, the three-day Alyssa Valdez Youth Volleyball Camp (AVYVC) is open to young volleyball players ages 9 to 12;

WHEREAS, Active Athletic Ventures, Inc (AV360) a private corporation, will provide, manage and supervise main coaches or training staff within the training period and shall organize and implement the project;

WHEREAS, the City Legal Office interposed no objections to the said Memorandum of Agreement subject to the conditions and proposed amendments provided in their opinion;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the City Mayor Hon. Rozzano Rufino Biazon to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with Ms. Alyssa Caymo Valdez and Active Athletic Ventures Inc. (AV 360) for the sponsorship of a Three (3) –Day Youth Volleyball Program at the Muntinlupa Sports Complex

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 9th day of December, 2024, on its 125th Regular Session.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

BIAZON ROZZANO City Mayor Date: 18 DEC 2024



People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com